ORDINANCE NO. 1997 MOTORBOAT PROHIBITION

An Ordinance to regulate boating upon the waters located in the Town of Stephenson, Caldron Falls Flowage, High Falls Flowage, Johnson Falls Flowage, Left Foot Lake, Big Newton Lake, Little Newton Lake, Sandstone Flowage, Thunder Lake, and prescribing Penalties for violation thereof.

The Town Board of the Town of Stephenson, of Marinette County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows:

Section I. Intent The intent of this ordinance is to provide healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interest and the capability of the water resource.

Section II. Applicability and Enforcement The provisions of this Ordinance, shall apply to the waters of Caldron Falls Flowage, High Falls Flowage, Johnson Fall Flowage, Left Foot Lake, Big Newton Lake, Little Newton Lake, Sandstone Flowage, and Thunder Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town of Stephenson. The provision of this ordinance shall be enforced by the Town Constables or other persons or agencies authorized by the Town board of the Town of Stephenson.

Section III.State Boating and Safety Laws Adopted State boating laws as found in SS30.50 to 30.71 are adopted by reference.

Section IV.Motor boat Prohibited Area - Swim Area No person shall operate a motorboat, as defined in 30.50 (6), Wisconsin Statutes on the water of Meeders Bay in High Falls Flowage within on area of said waters and marked by "Swim Area" regulatory waterway marker buoys.081136 The Swim area in located in Northwest quarter of Section 31 T33N R19E in the Town of Stephenson, Marinette County, Wisconsin.

Section V. Penalties Wisconsin State boating penalties as found in SS 30.80 are adopted by reference.

Section VI. Severability In the event that any section or sections hereinabove shall be ruled unconstitutional, by any competent court, such determination shall not affect the validity of effectiveness of the other sections of this ordinance, and the remainder of said ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION VII Motor Boat Prohibited Area - Swim Area

The foregoing ordinance is hereby adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Stephenson on this 9th day of July 1997.